

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 250

Chapter 250.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred fifteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred sixty-eight, entitled "An Act authorizing Drew Plantation to raise money for certain purposes."

Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Said chapter four hundred fifteen of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-eight is hereby amended by striking out section one of said act and inserting in the place thereof the following section:

'Section I. The municipal officers of Drew Plantation, in the county of Penobscot, are hereby given all the powers of municipal officers of towns to lay out, alter or widen public or private ways within the plantation, and, so far as applicable, the provisions of chapter twenty-three of the revised statutes shall apply to laying out, altering or widening public or private ways in said plantation, and all the powers which towns now have to raise and expend money for the purpose of making and repairing ways, building bridges and paying officers and agents are hereby extended to said plantation.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved March 17, 1905.

Chapter 251.

An Act to amend Chapter five hundred fifty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, entitled, "An Act to Incorporate the Home for Aged Men in Bangor.

Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of said chapter five hundred fiftyseven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred ninetythree is hereby amended by striking out the words "one hundred" in the fourth and fifth lines of said section, and inserting in the place thereof the words 'two hundred and fifty,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Under the above name, said corporation may sue and be sued, take by purchase, devise, or otherwise, real and personal property and hold the same for the purposes expressed in section one, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and manage and dispose of the same for the purposes aforesaid; and shall possess all the rights, privileges and immunities, which belong to corporations created for charitable objects, under the laws of this state.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1905.

Chapter 415, private and special laws, 1868, amended.

Municipal officers of Drew plantation glven powers to lay out roads, etc.

Section 2, chapter 557, private and special laws, 1893, amended.

May sue and be sued.

---may hold property to amount of \$250,000.